

No. 20-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CEDAR POINT NURSERY AND
FOWLER PACKING COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CHAIR OF THE CALIFORNIA AGRICULTURAL
LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR UNITED FARM WORKERS OF
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARIO MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
MARTINEZ AGUILASOCHO & LYNCH
A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION
Physical: 1527 19th St. #332
Bakersfield, CA 93301
Mailing: P.O. Box 1998
Bakersfield, CA 93303
(661) 859-1174
mmartinez@farmworkerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Question Presented..... | i |
| Statement of Interest | 1 |
| Historical and Factual Background | 2 |
| I. The Continuing Exploitation of Farmworkers | 2 |
| II. California’s ALRA and Access Regulation..... | 5 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 8 |
| Argument | 9 |
| I. The Need For The Access Regulation Is Even Greater Today Than When The Regulation Was First Adopted | 9 |
| II. The Access Regulation Does Not Constitute A Per Se Taking Of Petitioners’ Property | 13 |
| A. The Access Regulation does not interfere with Petitioners’ use of their property and does not grant an easement. | 14 |
| B. Petitioners’ analysis ignores background principles of California property law. | 20 |
| C. Petitioners’ analysis fails to account for numerous other restrictions on the bare right to exclude. | 22 |
| Conclusion | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Aldapa v. Fowler Packing Co., Inc.</i> No. 15-cv-420 (E.D. Cal. filed Mar. 17, 2015) | 21 |
| <i>ALRB v. Superior Court (Pandol & Sons)</i> 16 Cal. 3d 392 (1976) | 5, 9 |
| <i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n. v. United States</i> 568 U.S. 23 (2012) | 14, 16 |
| <i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> 408 U.S. 564 (1972) | 20 |
| <i>Beliz v. W.H. McLeod & Sons Packing Co.</i> 765 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1985) | 4 |
| <i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> 407 U.S. 539 (1972) | 24 |
| <i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> 526 U.S. 687 (1999) | 20 |
| <i>Collier v. Oelke</i> 202 Cal. App. 2d 843 (Cal. Ct. App. 1962) ... | 19 |
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> 512 U.S. 374 (1994) | 20 |
| <i>Edgar A. Leavy Leasing Co. v. Siegel</i> 258 U.S. 242 (1922) | 23 |
| <i>Gallo Vineyards</i> (2009) 35 ALRB No. 6 | 12 |
| <i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> 379 U.S. 241 (1964) | 23 |
| <i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> 424 U.S. 507 (1976) | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> 444 U.S. 164 (1979) | 17 |
| <i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> 379 U.S. 294 (1964) | 23 |
| <i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 502 U.S. 527 (1992) | 19, 24 |
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan Catv Corp.</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Maggio, Inc. v. UFW, Inc.</i> 227 Cal. App. 3d 847 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991) .. | 7 |
| <i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> 351 U.S. 105 (1956) | 18, 23 |
| <i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> 483 U.S. 825 (1987) | 14, 20 |
| <i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978) | 8, 13, 14, 17 |
| <i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> 524 U.S. 156 (1998) | 21 |
| <i>Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> 260 U.S. 327 (1922) | 17 |
| <i>Prop. Reserve, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> 375 P.3d 887 (Cal. 2016) | 19 |
| <i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robbins</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980) | 17, 20, 21, 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Silva Harvesting</i> (1985) 11 ALRB No. 12 | 12 |
| <i>United Farm Workers Organizing Comm. v. Superior Court</i> 483 P.2d 1215 (Cal. 1971)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Causby</i> 328 U.S. 256 (1946) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Cress</i> 243 U.S. 316 (1917) | 17 |
| <i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> 449 U.S. 155 (1980) | 20 |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992) | 23 |
| STATUTES | |
| 7 U.S.C. § 136g(1) | 24 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 642 | 24 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 152(3)..... | 2 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 213..... | 3 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 657 | 24 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1802(8)(B)(ii) | 3 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1802(10)(B)(ii) | 3 |
| Agricultural Labor Relations Act, Cal. Lab. Code § 1140 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------|
| Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §§ 525–534..... | 7 |
| Cal. Gov’t Code § 11340.6 | 10 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1596.852 | 24 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1743.35 | 24 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1752 | 24 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 17970..... | 24 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 18025.5..... | 24 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 90 | 24 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 512(a)..... | 6 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 1140.2 | 1, 2 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 1152 | 5 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 1156.3(a)(1)..... | 15 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 1156.3(b) | 15 |
| Cal. Pen. Code § 602(o) | 22 |
| REGULATIONS AND MUNICIPAL CODES | |
| 7 C.F.R. § 46.17 | 24 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 869.108..... | 24 |
| Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 20900 | 1, 9 |
| Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 20900(c) | 6, 9 |
| Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 20900(e) | 2, 6, 16 |
| Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 20900(e)(5) | 7 |
| D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 25, § 25-A4402.1 (2012) | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Food and Drug Administration 2017 Food Code, § 8-402.11 | 24 |
| Foreign Supplier Verification Programs for Food Importers 21 C.F.R. § 1.651(b) | 24 |
| Omaha, Neb., Mun. Code § 11-263(b) (2020) .. | 25 |
| Tex. Lab. Code § 52.061 | 25 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Bon Appétit Mgmt. Co. Found. & United Farm Workers, Inventory of Farmworker Issues and Protections in the United States (2011) | 3, 5 |
| Christopher Ryon, <i>H-2A Workers Should Not be Excluded from The Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act</i> , 2 U. Md. L.J. Race Relig. Gender & Class 137 (2002) | 3 |
| <i>Communications Fund</i> , Cesar Chavez Found., https://chavezfoundation.org/ communications-fund/ (last viewed Feb. 6, 2021) | 10 |
| Congressional Research Serv., H-2A and H-2B Temporary Worker Visas: Policy and Related Issues (2020) | 11 |
| Human Rights Watch, <i>Cultivating Fear: The Vulnerability of Immigrant Farmworkers in the US to Sexual Violence and Sexual Harassment</i> (2012) | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Jose Antonio Flores Farfan, <i>Cultural and Linguistic Revitalization, Maintenance and Development in Mexico</i> , in <i>On the Margins of Nations: Endangered Languages and Linguistic Rights</i> 217 (Joan A. Argenter & R. McKenna Brown ed. 2004) | 10 |
| Juan F. Perea, <i>The Echoes of Slavery: Recognizing the Racist Origins of the Agricultural and Domestic Worker Exclusion from the National Labor Relations Act</i> , 72 Ohio St. L.J. 95 (2011) | 2 |
| Juan Vicente Palerm, <i>Immigrant and Migrant Farm Workers in the Santa Maria Valley, California</i> (2006)..... | 12 |
| Juan Vicente Palerm, Univ. of Cal., <i>Immigrant and Migrant Farm Workers in the Santa Maria Valley, California</i> (1994)... | 13 |
| Luis Fernando Baron et al., <i>Jobs and Family Relations: Use of Computers and Mobile Phones Among Hispanic Day Laborers in Seattle</i> (2013) | 12 |
| Polaris Project, <i>Human Trafficking on Temporary Work Visas: A Data Analysis 2015-2017</i> (2019)..... | 11 |
| Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes § 1.2(1) | 19 |
| Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes § 1.2(3) | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Richard Mines et al., California’s Indigenous Farmworkers: Final Report of the Indigenous Farmworker Study to the California Endowment (2010) | 10, 11 |
| Roberto A. Ferdman, <i>‘I Had to Wear Pampers’: The Cruel Reality the People Who Bring You Cheap Chicken Allegedly Endure</i> , Washington Post (May 11, 2016, 10:39 AM) | 5 |
| S. Poverty Law Ctr., <i>Close to Slavery: Guestworker Programs in the United States</i> (2013)..... | 4 |
| S. Poverty Law Ctr., <i>Injustice on Our Plates</i> (2010) | 5 |
| S. Poverty Law Ctr., <i>Unsafe at These Speeds: Alabama’s Poultry Industry and its Disposable Workers</i> (2013) | 5 |
| Trish Hernandez & Susan Gabbard, JBS Int’l, <i>Findings from the National Agricultural Workers Survey (NAWS) 2015-2016: A Demographic and Employment Profile of United States Farmworkers</i> (2018)..... | 3, 4 |
| William B. Gould IV, Chairman, Nat’l Labor Relations Bd., <i>Agricultural Labor Relations Act 40th Anniversary</i> (June 24, 2015) | 12 |
| William Kandel, U.S. Dep’t of Agric., <i>Profile of Hired Farmworkers, A 2008 Update</i> (2008) | 11 |
